and expenses not to be netted off unless offsetting requirements are met or transactions are in substance of similar
nature. Management considered this requirement and reclassified forex gain from financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss from other income to net investment income. Accordingly, other income decreased by an
amount of KD 765 thousand and net investment income increased by an amount of KD 765 thousand.

Accordingly, the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the corresponding period for the nine- month
period ended 30 September 2024 has been restated to reflect the above restatements.

15- The order of presentation of the Group’s assets and liabilities on the face of the interim condensed consolidated

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023 was amended to reflect the appropriate order of liquidity
of such assets and liabilities, respectively, in accordance with the requirements of IAS 1.

The following table summarizes the reclassification and restatement impact on the interim condensed financial information
as follows:

Interim consolidated statement of income
for the three months ended 30 September 2023

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

 KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Net investment income (1) (2) (10) (12) (13) (14) 135  5,966 6,101
Interest income (1) - 7,763 7,763
Share of results from associates (2) - (421) (421)
Impairment of investment in associates (12) - (9,432) (9,432)
Impairment of disposal group held for sale (13) - (4,641) (4,641)
Non-attributable general and administrative expenses (10) (6,870)  357 (6,513)
Other (expense) income (10) (14) (1,563) 408 (1,155)

Gulf Insurance Group K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(UNAUDITED)
As at and for the period ended 30 September 2024 (continued)

26

Interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
three months ended 30 September 2023

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

 KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Items that are or may be subsequently reclassified to interim
consolidated statement of income

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (9) 771  (145) 626
Share of other comprehensive income of associates (9) - 145 145
Hyperinflation adjustment (3) - 4,189 4,189

Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to interim consolidated
statement of income:
Change in fair value of financial assets at FVOCI (9) (174) (4) (178)
Share of other comprehensive income of associates (9) - 4 4

Interim consolidated statement of income
for the nine months ended 30 September 2023

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

 KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Net investment income (1) (2) (12) (13) 25,673  (8,042)  17,631
Interest income (1) - 21,651  21,651
Share of results from associates (2) - 464  464
Impairment of investment in associates (12) - (9,432) (9,432)
Impairment of disposal group held for sale (13) - (4,641) (4,641)
Non-attributable general and administrative expenses (10) (20,653)  1,820 (18,833)
Other (expense) income (10) 2,335  (1,820) 515

Interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
nine months ended 30 September 2023

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

 KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Items that are or may be subsequently reclassified to interim consolidated
statement of income

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (9) (6,550) 472 (6,078)
Share of other comprehensive income of associates (9) - (472) (472)
Hyperinflation adjustment (3) - 4,894 4,894

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to interim consolidated
statement of income:

Change in fair value of financial assets at FVOCI (9) (3,639)  (178) (3,817)
Share of other comprehensive income of associates (9) - (178) (178)

Interim consolidated statement of financial position
30 September 2023

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

 KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s
Cash and cash equivalents (4) 206,241  (999) 205,242
Time deposits (4) 57,849  999 58,848
Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss (6) 91,240  8,261  99,501
Other assets (6) (7) (8) 64,704  (16,632)  48,072
Deferred tax assets (8) - 3,268  3,268
Right of use assets (7) - 5,103  5,103
Income tax payables (5) - 14,787  14,787
Other liabilities (5) (6) (7) (8) (11) 136,181  (35,806)  100,375
Provision for end of service benefits (11) - 16,347  16,347
Lease liabilities (7) - 4,672  4,672
Foreign currency translation adjustments (3) (44,331) 4,856 (39,475)
Retained earnings (3) 123,033  (4,856)  118,177

Gulf Insurance Group K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(UNAUDITED)
As at and for the period ended 30 September 2024 (continued)

27

15 COMPARATIVE RESTATEMENT (continued)

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
30 September 2023

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

  KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Net investment income (1) (2) (39,282) 21,651 (17,631)
Interest income (1) - (21,651) (21,651)
Finance costs (7) 5,434 (61) 5,373
Finance costs on lease liabilities (7) - 61 61
Provision charged for end of service benefits (11) - 2,273 2,273
Other liabilities (5) (7) (11) (18,964) 10,887 (8,076)
Provision for end of service benefits paid (11) - (996) (996)
Payment of taxation (5) - (9,807) (9,807)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities 36,336 2,459 38,795
Movement in time deposits (4) 1,017 (999) 18
Net cash flows generated from (used in) investing activities (30,573) (1,099) (31,672)
Payment of lease liabilities (7) - (2,419) (2,419)
Finance costs paid (7) (5,434) 61 (5,373)
Net cash flows used in financing activities (25,471) (2,800) (28,271)
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September 2023 (4)  206,241 (441) 205,799

Interim consolidated statement of financial position
31 December 2023

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

 KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s
Cash and cash equivalents (4) 165,834 (9,429) 156,405
Time deposits (4) 53,245 9,429 62,674
Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss (6) 89,429 8,140 97,569
Other assets (6) (7) (8) 45,507 (16,719) 28,788
Deferred tax assets (8) - 3,231 3,231
Right of use assets (7) - 5,348 5,348
Income tax payables (5) - 11,501 11,501
Deferred tax liabilities (8)  - 1,618 1,618
Other liabilities (5) (6) (7) (8) (11) 131,176 (35,240) 95,936
Provision for end of service benefits (11) - 17,087 17,087
Lease liabilities (7) - 5,034 5,034

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position
31 December 2022

As previously
reported Restatement Restated

 KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s
Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss (6)  53,548   7,531   61,079
Other assets (6) (7) (8)  57,776   (14,596)  43,180
Deferred tax assets (8)  -   2,544   2,544
Right of use assets (7)  -   4,521   4,521
Income tax payables (5)  -   9,028   9,028
Deferred tax liabilities (8)   -   573   573
Other liabilities (5) (6) (7) (8) (11)  153,448   (29,537)  123,911
Provision for end of service benefits (11)  -   15,509   15,509
Lease liabilities (7)  -   4,427   4,427

16  DISPOSAL GROUP HELD FOR SALE

During the period ended 30 September 2024, the Parent Company has disposed its share of its investments in “Al Buruj Insurance
Company” and “United Networks” which were classified as asset held for sale with total consideration of KD 10,405 thousand, the
transaction resulted in net gain on sale with an amount of KD 298 thousand that recorded in net investment income to the interim
condensed consolidated statement of income.